

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

In re:

**SETTLEMENT FACILITY DOW
CORNING TRUST**



**Case No. 00-CV-00005
(Settlement Facility Matters)**

Hon. Denise Page Hood

**RESPONSE OF DOW SILICONES CORPORATION,
THE DEBTOR’S REPRESENTATIVES AND THE
CLAIMANTS’ ADVISORY COMMITTEE TO MOTION
FOR PREMIUM PAYMENTS TO KOREAN CLAIMANTS**

For the reasons set forth in the attached memorandum, Dow Silicones Corporation (“Dow Silicones”),¹ the Debtor’s Representatives (the “DRs”) and the Claimants’ Advisory Committee (the “CAC”) oppose Yeon Ho Kim’s Motion for Premium Payments to Korean Claimants (“Motion for Premium Payments”) and respectfully submit that the Motion for Premium Payments should be denied.

¹ As Dow Silicones Corporation previously advised the Court, Dow Corning Corporation changed its name to Dow Silicones Corporation on February 1, 2018.

July 20, 2020

*On Behalf of Dow Silicones
Corporation and the Debtor's
Representatives*

/s/ Deborah E. Greenspan

Deborah E. Greenspan
BLANK ROME LLP
Michigan Bar # P33632
1825 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 420-2200
Facsimile: (202)420-2201
DGreenspan@blankrome.com

Respectfully submitted,

*On Behalf of Claimants' Advisory
Committee*

/s/ Diana L. Pendleton-Dominguez

Dianna L. Pendleton-Dominguez, Esq.
Law Office of Dianna Pendleton
401 N. Main Street
St. Marys, OH 45885
Telephone: (419) 394-0717
Facsimile: (419) 394-1748
DPEND440@aol.com

*On Behalf of Claimants' Advisory
Committee*

/s/ Ernest H. Hornsby

Ernest H. Hornsby, Esq.
Farmer, Price, Hornsby &
Weatherford, L.L.P.
100 Adris Place
Dothan, AL 36303
Telephone: (334) 793-2424
Facsimile: (334) 793-6624
Ehornsby@fphw-law.com

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

In re:

**SETTLEMENT FACILITY DOW
CORNING TRUST**



**Case No. 00-CV-00005
(Settlement Facility Matters)**

Hon. Denise Page Hood

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THE RESPONSE OF DOW
SILICONES CORPORATION, THE DEBTOR'S REPRESENTATIVES
AND THE CLAIMANTS' ADVISORY COMMITTEE TO MOTION FOR
PREMIUM PAYMENTS TO KOREAN CLAIMANTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CONCISE STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED	iv
CONTROLLING OR MOST APPROPRIATE AUTHORITY	v
BACKGROUND	2
A. Controlling Plan Documents and Court Orders	2
B. The SF-DCT’s Address Verification Process	6
C. SF-DCT Data Regarding Mailings to Korean Claimants	8
ARGUMENT	11
A. The Motion for Premium Payments Must be Denied Because the SF-DCT Is Prohibited by Closing Order 2 From Issuing Premium Payments Without First Verifying a Current Address for the Claimants	11
B. Korean Claimants Motion Must be Denied as an Unauthorized Appeal Prohibited by the Plan.....	14
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 Cases	
<i>In re Clark-James,</i> No. 08-1633, 2009 WL 9532581 (6th Cir. Aug. 6, 2009) (order).....	16
<i>In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Tr.,</i> No. 12-10314, 2012 WL 4476647 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 28, 2012)	15
<i>In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Trust,</i> 2017 WL 7660597 (E.D. Mich. Dec, 28, 2017), <i>aff'd</i> 60 Fed.Appx. 406 (6th Cir. 2019).....	15, 16
<i>In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Trust</i> 760 Fed.Appx. 406 (6th Cir. 2019).....	15, 16
<i>In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Trust, Dale Reardon,</i> No. 07-CV-14898 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 30, 2008).....	17
<i>In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Trust, Jodi Iseman,</i> No. 09-CV-10799 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 25, 2010)	16
<i>In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Trust, Marlene Clark-James,</i> 08-1633 (6th Cir. Aug. 8, 2008)	16
<i>In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Trust, Mary O’Neil,</i> No. 00-00005 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 31, 2008).....	17
<i>In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Trust, Nina Rowland,</i> No. 08-CV-10510 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 30, 2008).....	17
<i>In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Trust, Rosalie Maria Quave,</i> No. 07-CV-12378 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 31, 2008)	17
 Statutes	
11 U.S.C. § 1141(a)	14

Other Authorities

LR 7.1(a)2

CONCISE STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED

1. Should the Court deny the Motion for Premium Payments to Korean Claimants because the SF-DCT is prohibited by Closing Order 2 from issuing Premium Payments without first verifying a current address for the claimants?

Respondents Answer: Yes.

2. Should the Court deny the Motion for Premium Payments because it is an unauthorized appeal prohibited by the Plan?

Respondents answer: Yes.

CONTROLLING OR MOST APPROPRIATE AUTHORITY

- *In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Trust*, 760 Fed.Appx. 406 (6th Cir. 2019)
- *In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Trust*, 2017 WL 7660597 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 28, 2017), *aff'd* 60 Fed.Appx. 406 (6th Cir. 2019)
- 11 U.S.C. § 1141(a)
- Closing Order 2 (ECF No. 1482)
